DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
UNITED STATES ARMY INTELLIGENCE AND SECURITY COMMAND
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION/PRIVACY OFFICE
FORT GEORGE G. MEADE, MARYLAND 20755-5995

REPLY TO
ATTENTION OF:

June 21, 2001

Freedom of Information/
Privacy Office

Mr. John Young
CRYPTOME

251 West 89" Street

Suite 6E

New York, New York 10024

Dear Mr. Young:
References:

a. Your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request of March 29, 2001, for records concerning
various dossiers. Your request was received in this office on April 18, 2001.

b. Our letter of April 20, 2001, informing you that additional time was needed to review the records
and we were unable to comply with the 20-day statutory time limit in processing your request.

We have conducted checks of the automated Defense Clearance and Investigations Index and a search
of the Investigative Records Repository to determine the existence of Army intelligence investigative
records responsive to your request.

We have located the enclosed records pertaining to Panama Chinese Activities, ZF010278W. We have
completed a mandatory declassification review in accordance with Executive Order 12958. As aresult of
this review, it has been determined that the Army-originated information no longer warrants security
classification protection and is partially releasable to you. Fees for processing this request are waived.

Since the release of some of the information deleted from these records would result in an unwarranted
invasion of the privacy rights of the individuals concerned, this information is exempt from the public
disclosure provisions of the FOIA per Title 5 U.S. Code 552 (b)(6) and (b)(7)(C).

The withholding of information by this office is a partial denial of your request. This denial is made on
behalf of Brigadier General Keith B. Alexander, the Commanding General, U.S. Army Intelligence and
Security Command, who is the Initial Denial Authority for Army intelligence investigative and security
records under the FOIA. You may appeal this decision to the Secretary of the Army. 1f you wish to file
an appeal, you should forward it to this office. Your appeal must be postmarked no later than 60 calendar
days from the date of this letter. After the 60 day period, the case may be considered closed; however,
such closure does not preclude you filing litigation in the courts.
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AGERT RLPORY
‘ (SR 370-330-1M
T NARL OF SUBJLCT O TITLE OF INC.OIRT e
Chinese Cemmunist Activities (m 1 Jamiary 1973

3. CONTROL SYMBOL OF. FiLL NUMEIDR

Republic of Panum
Project 2807

" —————
4. MEPORY OF FINDISG

. During 1972, Scurce 22310102 (Project 2807), a usually v
reliable source of the 470th Hilitary Intelligence Group, Urited States e .
+ | Army Southern Command, Fort Amador, Canal Zone, furnished the following £ L
names of Chinese residents cf Panoma who he identified as being pre- & '
No attempt was made to list every 3

People's Republic of China (PRC).
Chinese in Panama whose political proclivities lean toward the PRC,
rather, an effort vas made to list those individuals who are actively
nropagandizing on behalf of the PRC and/cr occupy prominent economic §§
positions in the Chinese community in Panamna which permit them influence =
10 a greater or lesser extent, over other members of the Chinese
community. Several persons listed are presently or formerly assoc
with publization oi the pro-FPRC Chinese languuge newspaper Tai Kong Po
1129/02561/1032--trens1iteraticn: Ta Kung Pasi,

(Telecraphic Code(TC)): 367 Ta ?
The 1ist of reporied PRO-PRC persunarities

jated

DXL

aka: la Justicia (gustice).
is as follews: \ :
a.(f Va ; )Te]eoraphicvcode (7<) :6- i )
transliteration: { 1 proprietor
of Almacen Gnce, a store 1n panama City, Pareme, which scX 1s amerchardise T
from the PEC, and head of La Jusiicia.  Source suspecis{ >c3 ogs |
being the leader of PRC inteilivence activities in Panana, and of using L 2;g>
b Amacen Once o Finsrnce subversive PRC activitiazs in fanama, inctuding L o
propagzudz effectec through Lgﬂggsgjgjg,{l ___é;is also considered @ A% 0
by pro-PRC vesidents of Pansta as ab unotficiat PRC Consul in Panams. He E% = 8
~eportedly has interceded with the PRC Government on behalf of Chinese S 0\3360
residents of Panamy wie desire to bring relatives residing in the PRC SUL 3
to Panama. e accomplishes this by areparing letters to enigration —
authoriiies in the PEC, reconm=ndina approval for exit peraits for & n <<
relatives of pro-FRC Chinese in Parama. : o 2%
b.( 7i1C: ) T
e — —— O_OE
propricior o7 Lesa Lady, 3 store nama Licy Whicnh ¢ : WS 5
from the PiiC, and believed by Scurce tc _be thz top PRY activist in Latin @O o<
Ameiica. Eﬁssggiates cosely withl bnd is suspected by
Source of biind _ %Dsuperic . _
~ (continuad)
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AGEHT REFGRT

(SR 389-330-:0)
1. KAME OF SUBJECT OR YITLE OF INCIDENY

Chinese Communist Activities (U) 11 January 1973
Republic of Panama _
Project 2807

3. CONTROL SYMBOL OR FILE RUMBER

2. DATE SUSMITIED

T4 REFORT GF FINDINGS 1

- ‘c_(’ !XIC (; l—trans]1terat1on€
, ASsistant Manadé? of

0010-73

(63}
C A \
w0 o
o .
' d.f )nfe o{ ) b
: - T ar Fo
e\(' <‘1IC°(; )-trans!iteration(c S
% Editor-in-Chief of La Justicia. ~

)

o G— )ﬂcjﬁ_—_—' BUNG

Editor of La Justicia iCla and clerk in-Casa Victor,’a stoFein Panam Gty
operated by @ PRC sympathizer.
,Ag.é TTC G, transliteration

2 assists in publishing of La Just1c1a:§nd works part- ti:e in
the Almacén Once warehouse. He is purportedly a close friend of }
*‘?‘3

Panamanian Minister of Governmeni and Justice.
~ A (L_,m,

1
O
v \no

~NL
H

O

S
: 51?“«3!1%11' teraddon: (
Gitor-in-Chict of La Justicia from 1957 to 1671, In early 1971,
Ywas dismissed from employmient with La Justicia because of the
‘embazzlement of La Justicia funds. He presently assists in de 11very of

Le Ju§t1b1a

. ) o\ e —————— e,
l(‘, i F:( 9—trans]1terat1on (-
owner of Novedades Paném c,

) part
amovelty store in Panama City, ang suspected
member of the so-called "Guardia Roja de Mac" (Mao's Red Guard),

a smail
group of about 15 pro-PR C activists

from Panama City ard Color, Panams.
[ b:r C
chama &ngd

—

v A

NCLASSIFIED
OM FOUPO
D 5200.1-R

-603 Do

—trans11terat10n
) Part Svrier of Hovedhdes 'spected member of the Guardia
§ipE] de Mao.

k( - jITC:( D transliteration: (— )
' reviously a leading figure in the
pubTication or La Justicla. > having been dismissed in 1270 from his
conrrectionswith La Justicia b VTuy seems to have suffered
a considerable loss of prestige in the TnineSe community. He now operates
a small store in Papama City.

. .-3 ; (continued)
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AGENT REPORT

(SR 380-220-10)
T WAME OF SUBJECT OR THLE OF INCIDERT 2. DATE SCBMITIED
Chinese Communist Activities (U) 11 January 1973
Repub'l ic of Panama Y. CONTROL SYMBOL OR FILE RUMBER
Project 2807
0-73 )
T4 REFORY OF FINDINGS N

q gwner of Compania Asia, a fimm in Tanama e e merCnandise
from the PRC, and suspected front for pro-PRC activities in Panama.

m.( )(TC: (_-_T‘ﬁftr‘ansﬁteration: [ -1

[ previousTy involved in pubTication of La Justicias, and now a salesman and

2 - 1. ( 7 x](TC(,‘_-b - *Ltrams]]‘ tgratjon( ;
_ 3\

i . . . — 0
distributor for the store, Casa Victor. o
I N B(TC:(_ B—translitera’gion{ ) =

7 F)‘ormer e
EQ tor of La Justicia and & communist agitavor among Chinese in Papama City. 22

PR

o.\( l(TC: (— )~transﬁteration.

; owner of Barceria lstmena, a barb‘{rshop in Panama Civty.

C
0. (el RN T ) %

o » , bwner of Compania Mayorista,
3 hardiare store in Panama City. He cpenly’propagsndizes communism and
criticizes the Republic of China (Nationalist China) Embassy in Panama and
the Asociacion General China de Panama (Chinese Asscciation of Panama), @
pro-Republic of China benevolent association in Panama.

F ( Nz )_(Q( \mknown--trans’literation:
S\i Qn noim‘ﬁ”a?a:i_.

i ,ouner of Barberia Latina, a barhershop
n Panama City.

o
O o
U =
- o 8 0
S r.( \jTC: . _Jtransliteration: Ch'enty S%
S prner ¢f Casa Victor, a store in Paname City. ¥ OO
DR N 3 - - ﬂ
(=l e € - ——— 888
(TC:L , _ )a close associate of persons invoTWZN\E ~
in publication of La Justicia. 4 "
et U O e
-'CL.IlC:(f o ., Jproprietor of the Nuwevog DCL
Gran Oriente Restaurant and head of the group of pro-PRC activist in %-‘\)o},
Panama knewn as Guardia Roja de Mao. Z>2
w >
CcoOm<
s JON CF SPECIAL AZINT l—‘ [\ \ —_——— —
470th MI Group ' :
bl
b—k o L k . o / ,-_._J '
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CONFID SNTTAL

BEST ‘_C_Q’ZX: AVAILABLE -
AGENT REPORT
(SR 380-320-10)
1. NAME OF SUBJECY OR TITLE OF INCIDENT - 2. DATE SUEMITTED
Chinese Comnunist Activities (U)
Republic of Panama
Project 2807

11 January 1973

L CONTROL SYMBOL OR FiLE RUMBLR

4. REPORT OF FINDINGS

~ 0On 21 November 1972, Source 223000003, a confidential
informant of the Office of the Assistant Chief of Staff, G2, United
' JStates Army Southern Cormand, Fort Amador, C

Canal Zone, who is evaluated
by that office as usually reliable, reported the following information
concerning Chinese persona11t1es in Panama:

(93
]

<
(Telegraphic Code (TC):
of Almacen Once and Casa

ownef

Choy travelled to Cankon in the Sprin of 1972

2./ —)(Telegraphjc Code (TC{ A >
manhager of Rlmacen Once. :

3( }Tc ‘:\ wi fe of(j )

/
_/(TC: 2 a CHICOM activist nart-
time emn]oyee t Almacen Once,Nat present a jolrralist for La Justicia,
and friend oﬂiﬂ ) the PN Minister of Government and
Justice.

o) e 7"
Q@

5(
La Justigia.

L éﬁ editor-in-chief of

S

:;>editor of La Justicia.

’ )) partrer of store,
Novededes Pawu , Panama Cvty
8( QTC:( form=rly with La Justicia,
now a smat! store y Drov$§;5PEFETE] expense< for somcone to attend
@ leftist meeting 1n Canada

E— " Y . R .
9 (TCk- » ovner of Compania Asia,
leader in Youth Activities, born in Panama.

IO(A)UC:L 7 !JD nown/unknown/--), clerk at Casa Victor, vhich

is owned‘b}(?

c)':_ b ¢
S
(ref 13 below). Source doubts HO is o
ro-communist. s
pro-commurist CLASSIFIED RY CO, 470th MIGP ON /7 o
EY: 0T FEOV i3 OF FO din 2 3
EN D190 ( NTHO 0P Y

E (continuad)
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_COppoTTITAL

BEST COPY AVAILABLE
. AGENT REPORT
. (SR 380-3257-10) .
1. NAME OF SUBJECT OR TITLE OF INCIDENT 2. DATE SUBMITTSO
Chinese Communist Activities (U) 11 January 1973
Republic of Panama )
Project 2807

1 0011-73

) »)(TC:*E \ ' )
l (TC
was a teacher at the Chi

ese elemerftary school supported by
Nationalist Embassy :}
discovered his p

¢ Chinese
as discharged later when the Chinese Embassy
mmuriist tendencies.
of La Justicia. }0

a CHICOM art1
former]

He was formerly the editor
anized tour groups for the Dalton Travel Agency
to return to China

The first group consisted of ten people and
the second, six had a]ready departed. The names of the participants
are unknown.

12( (e (

where Chinese Communist magazines are sold.

13.(; T )(1(::(,

14 G)TC:(' “—_—*—"_—jk owner of Nuevo Orijente
Restaurant, leader of Red Guard. Many pro-PrRC 1ndi
this restaurant

idividuals meet often aﬁ
Last March (1972) he travelled to Taiwan

15,

Qw owner of Pana China Restaurant and
15 rnspons15$e for st rea41 g r‘ommums (PRC) propaganda.

ui ’ TC: g —
Gran Chin t.

a Chinese restaura

f> a PRC activist, owner of

]7.(H AJIIC' _,,j)unknonK;
Yuan Bar

owner of the K'ang Lo
e is associated with the Chung Shan Youth Crganization,
18. </

nfi.
_)uc
19.< \ k) | 2
0%:; ' (ref 18 alove)) Previously work

U
3 ina Restdurant. He is mariied t(i

a CHICOM activist nephew
d as a3 bartender _at the

T doe oD
e1{595§i' /}ecru1ts for the

owner of 2 ]aundry, nfi. Source
commufist movement in PN.

20. (TC: (T B owner of store, "Mayorista.'
He is a p,1nc1pa1 figure 'behind the scene” (In PRC - activities). His
daughter nfi, is employed as a secretary in the US Military Headquarters,
nii.

(continued)
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His wife,
is also a PRC activist TTJ
t

3. CONTROL SYMBCL OR FILE RUMBER

y

>owner of Barberia Istmena,

‘> owner of Casa Victor (?)

_:> oviner of the Pacific Bar, nfi

R
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BEST COPY AVAILARLE

AGENT REPORT
(SR ¥30-320-10) . .
1. NAME OF SUBJECT OR TITLE OF IXCIDENT 2. DATC SUBMITTED
Chinese Communist Activities (U) , ~11 January 1973
Repu blic of Panama . 3. CONTAOL SYMBOL CR FILE HUMSIR
Project 2807 e
0011-73
€ REPORT CF FINDY! o , ED
\ 5(TC:(; '  Yka: (} }XTC:}25~;_,
) chairman/of a ‘branch of Min Chih~Tang (TC: 3046/3112/8093),
'nfi. He assists individuals coming to Panama from Hong Kong and PRC v
in purchasing identificatjen documentation. This activity is the SR
only evidence to indicat ossible pro-CHICOM sympathy.
AGENT'S NOTES: Reference is made to Agent Report, subject: Pro-
PRC Chinese in Panama, Number 0012-73, dated 11 January 1573 which >
contains & file check of the above listed individuals and additional A
personalities. - =
9
o «
.
o
(38
i
9
5. TYPED BAME AND ORGARIZATION OF SPECIAL AGENT % CITDARGLE AT EWFciay azruT
C___ ,) 470th MI Group < X H
; o . pa
D[Ir‘\‘,_ 1 ;g?s; 3 4 ? REPLACES WD ALO FOFM M1.°1 JUK 22, WHICH MAY 0F USii- ; I re3ve
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BEST COPY AVAILABLE

AGENT REPORT

(SR 330-320-10)

1. NAME OF SUBJECT OR TITLE OF INCIDENT - 2. OATE SUBMITTED

Chinese Communist Activities (U) - 11 January 1973

Repub] ic of Panama . ' 3. CONTROL SYMBOL OR FILE NUMBEP
Project 2807 -
0012-73

On 10 January 1973, the files of the Office of the Assistant
Chief of Staff, G-2, Headquarters, USARSO, Fort Amador, Gnal Zone, -
were caused to be checked regarding the following listed individuals
with results as indicated:

— R
].[ }_(_I_e_l_egraphic Sode (TC)):( - ' > /
_’La_k_a_","f ore:( , ~transliteration:(_ - '

[ proprietor of Almacen Orce, a store N
in Panama City selling merchandise from the People's Republic of China )
(PRC) and head of La Justicia, a (hinese language pro-PRC newspaper
published in Pan?ma, C;jy. From another US intelligence agency, it

wes learned that s regularly forwarding intelligence reports to .
a PRC accommodatitcn address in Hong Kong. (See AGENT'S NOTES)

’\97" 2 T e dokas _ »

| ¥c B ira s]iteration:( ) assistant
[mana er of Almacen Once”

e o —————— . “ AN
36 } (TC:[_ }ranshteratmn( .
mistress of 'CHOY See Tact. Full Chirese name forz j

presently ur?known. 8 o
e ——— N\, . e o~ Q
4 ; )(ch;S - ) & 58
MTC: ,Jassists in editing La Justicia and works 2] ‘LQ“"
artZtime 1h Almacen Qnce warehotse. Purportedly a close friend of 3
o )FN Minister of Goverrnment and Justice. é—’
S
Q

\* ,_.ff TC:( ‘ >

e _. .. . , transﬁteration:( . :
,)editor-in-r:meF of La Justicia and clerk in Casa Victor, a

&

store in Panama City operated by a PRC sywpathizer. (%“) gt{t
L
I

. Le O
: H,G-! o ;XTC: (f - S
(!N ) directo <

, _,,> of La Justicia and clerk in Almacen Once.

(Tczra(ﬁon?-/ w‘;\'&( —1, sos poin Tt >

) _ #trans-
KUO Jung Chiy, part owner of MNovedades Panama and;suspected

lite
member of the so-called "Guardia Roje de Mac," (Mao's Red Guard).
;‘I.,ASFT?TED RY CO, 470th mice nN (continuad)
v R I }..,')\v’ ’,?:‘\w '-\'!.. F"’ ' . .
§ 3 . - " ' —b -2 }

RS T

3. TYPLD MAME AND ORGARIZATION OF SPrtsl AGENT li A L . T .‘;‘ ot ——
—— N N R T \
70th MI Group .. - -~ 8 , )

p 47, WHICH BAY BL USED,




CO , . d 7 BEST CQP_;AVAILABLE
?P» ' . ' AGENT REPORT :
(SR 3£0-320-10) .

1. MAME OF SUBJECT OR TITLE OF ICIDENT 2. DATE SUBSMITTED
Chinese Communist Activities (U) : 11 January 1973
Repubh’c of Panama 5 3. CONTROL SYMBOL OR FILL NUMBLR
Project 2807 X
0012-73 .

& REPOXT OF FINDINGS

a( 1™ ) S
(TC:( - ,) previously connected S
with publication pf La Justicia. Singe being banished from involvement &
in La Justicia b{; In 1970¢ geems to have Y
suffered a considerable Toss of prestige in the Chinese comnunity. He 75, =

now operates a small store in Panama City.

4
' V7
o.( — ).{Tn-( , ‘ , - > %é %

(TC: (
_ bwner of Compania Asia, Pamama City, importer of merchandise from

RC, and suspected front for PRC activities in Panama. He is alleged
to have false documentation as a Panamanian.
)ncé | ) )

10. ( (}nu\((TC(
previously connected with La Justicia

358%_ trapsliteration

and now & salesman and distributor’for Casa Victor.

- L nl_ Yol D

o )fcrmer editor of La Just1c1a and a comnunist agitator amo: ng i.f
tne Chinese’in Panama City. o Po
s 9\: 8
12. { TC{ ): ow
(TC ( owner of Barberia Istmena, a barbershop in © Lo
Panama City. 25 (;\\§8
_ = s o
K S e (7T I A
(TC: { -tmms Tteration ‘ o ) A
f{ )mer of Casa ‘nuur, Panama Ci ty 0 <
: — 8y 2%
14. ATC: <t }proprietor of Nuevo <(\) Ca
Grar UrienteSRestaurant, Panama Ci y, and head of fhe so-called "Guardia % SE

Poja de Mao," (Mao's Red Guard). _ W= >
: — ToOom

"{:7 N J)HC_; XTC[
C -transliteration/ »

yT

, ’) (Iormer president of the Chung Qa"KungTo_,
Lolon, PN, a branch of th% Chinese Association of China, a prominent Chinese
businessman in Colon, and pmpr.etor of the Paina Chira Restaurant, Panama
City. He was the Honorary Consul in Colon for the Repubiic of Chmd

i

(continued)
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BEST COPY AVAILABLE

CO y

AGENT REPORT

(SR 3£0-330-1¢)
1. NAME OF SUBJECT OR TITLE OF INCIDENT ] 2. DATE SUBMITTED
Chinese Communist Activities (U 11 January 1972
Republic of Panama i . 3 CONTLOL SYMIOL OR FILE NUMRIR
Project 2807 ,
- 0012-73
& REPORT OF FINDINGS

P

(]

Restaurant, PRC s

Embassy of the
Panama.

Compania Asia which sells men ise from PRC. (see item 9 e
% ,)gas three daugnters. The oldest . )
'was married to a US citizen (nfi

US.  The younger daughters attend school in Panama.

University of Panama 3ir 1963, w

16. D(TC: / ) no record. L%&
[&))

) ]7:_( } {TC: ( > no record'.-

18. C ) (TC: ( > owner of the Pacific ’é%

ympathizer, a partner cf Pana China Restaurant,

anama City.
/ - _
19.rk\>_(ﬂli< ) no record.
) 20. (. 2 qre; € - J
J Qand(C o _.20wner of Compania
'Mayorista, a hardware store in Panama City. He openly criticizes the .

iepub{jc of China, Panama_and the Chinese Association in

ons ,( . }anc(' j)own and operate the Y
r ,

®n this Agent Report.) _
in 1971 and presently resides in the

2( e ( \, Ow

(Tea” $ studicd modicine at the

as a prefessional gambler, and handled 8
illegal immigration documents for Chinese entering Panaina, realizing a i
profit of approximately $32,000 during 1962 and 1953 in processing &
approximately 100 illegal Chinese entrants. %]

Q_( >_(TC:_V< >-transh’terat1’on: (/)

Educated in

M FOIPO
603 DoD 5200.1-R

) 4INCLA
S
1-

7 Jfermer editor-in-chief, [& Justicia. o
[Kwangtung Province, China, returned to Panama afier Wa'l and after the w
Communist takeover of mainland China. He assists in the delivery of O o

A S S | I + o) 3 3 £ ( Q’ D‘
La Justicia and is employad at Casa Victor. He s a cousin off] c:% 83:
T {Sce me 5 above) : f?, > 5 5

i ( | ca<
2 ¢ 23\ ’ﬁ_(TC: ] A

{r wner ot Casa Choy, 2 store in Panama Ci 1Tirg merchandise”

_“fr‘orp gge PRC, Hong Kong, and the Phillipines is a pro-PRC in

Latin Arperica. He has.traveﬂed extensively in the past throughout

the Caribbzan and Latin arcas engaged in business. e was educated
(contined)

10

6. S'CHATURT OHF CAFI LAl 3LFNT

FoxM ) .
DA 1 APR &2 3 4 1 REPLACES WD AGD FOi:At 3411 JUN &, WHICH MAY % USED. 3 =
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BEST COPY AVATLABLE

AGENT REPORT

(SR 380-330-10)

1. NAME Of SUBJECT OR TI/LE OF lvNC)D[NY 2. DATE SUBMITTED
Chinese Communist Activities (U) - A1 January 1973
Repub'l ic of Panama N 3. CONTAOL SYMECL OR FILE NUMEER

Project 2807 .
0012-73

in pre-WWII China and Spain and has travelled in szifel\ge speaks

Cantonese, M;9danjn, Spanigh, and English fluently associates
closely wit )(gee item 1 above) and has received shipments w
of goods for %Esa'Choy addressed to Almacen Once. -

/V .ZQL{( R TC:(; i-trans]iteraiion:

_ . owner of Barberia’latina, a barbershop
Fin Panama Cityo 7

e - .
[ 2 , tITC;KL, N ?)
( !TS: XTC: “unknown), a member
fof @ yroup supporTIng Ta gt ’

ticia.
26 — ¥c: ’)—trans1iteratioﬁf ' —:>

part owner of Novedades Parama, Panama City (see item 7 above), a
suspected member of "Guarcia Roja de Mao" composed of approximately 15
pro-"RC Chinese from Colon and Panama City.

~

T{o) (a) 285 98N ¢

O

AGENL'S NOTES: Information presented above pertaining to

» sending intelligence reports to the PRC was furnished

with the understanding that the third agency rule would be strictly

adhered to. Reference is made to Agent Reports. same subject, dated -

11 January 1973, Control symbols: 0010-73 and 0011-73. The majority

of the information contained herein was furnished durinj the past four o
years by Source 22310102, a usually reliable source of t
Group, over the past four years.

) KAK-E AND ORGANIZATION OF SPECIAL AGENT §SIE T - s s - - ']
.
>470th M1 Group ~{ h
—— S |
= ” . R
Df‘”\ 1 APR 52 3 4 1 REFLACES WO AGO FORM 3413 JUM &7, WHISH MAY BE USLD. it 12372

ULty B T -



BEST copy AVAILABLE

AGENT REPORT

(SR 380-320-10)

1. DAT‘I SUBMITYED

2 January 1973

1. NAMZ OF SUBJECT OR YITLE OF INCIDENT

Chinese Communist Activities (U)

Repub] ic of Panama 3. CONTROL SYMBOL OR FILE NUMBIR

Project 2807 A
o . o 0013-73

4. REFORT OF FINDINGS

On 12 January 1973, the files of the Office of the Assistant Chief <
of Staff, G-2, Headquarters, USARSO, Fort Amador, Canal Zone, were examinad n
and revealed the following information concerning the firm "Agencias

de Viajes Panama":
The firm Agencias de Viajes Pz:?maﬁiganama Travel Agencies) is owi§d

(hxi;f Jas born o v X
C - ~yather was giVen ag_ N /Chinese
InationaTTty, and per mother asZ, ___ /Panamanian national.
)usband i _.Jowner of Agencias de Productos Internacionales

ZInternationa] ProductsrAgency) which handles cosmetics.

l AGENT'S NOTES: Reference is made to Agent Report, subject as
(above, control symbol 0005, dated 9 January 1973.
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‘ AGENT REPORT

. (SR 380-320-10) - pee e
1. RAME Of SURJECT OR TITLE OF INCIDENT 1. DATE SUBMITTED ) VC
Chinese Communist Propaganda Activities (U) 12 January 1973 [
Republic of Panama - 3. CONTROL SYMBOL OR FILL WUMBLR C
Project 2807 0014-73 »
& REPORT OF FINDINGS — G
’ Il -]
o e
A 2
_ mon 8 January 1973, Source 22310102 (Project 2807) X T
a usually reliable confidential source of the 470th Military Intelligence O
Group, United States Army Forces Southern Command (USARSO), Fort Amador, o
Canal Zone (CZ), reported substantially as follows: : o -
* ), 5 ©
M On 31 December 1972, a group of pro-People's Republig W % 8
f China (PRC) Chinese from Panama City, includi (77 i(_m_;( &) 7ol
S . Jhis er18 2%
Y proprietor of / - wife; , 9 o
; sistant Manager of Alma en<Once; his vife, )(TC ‘ J\'\\() 8
> ~ i - KTC: » part owner of the store,, 2 g ©
= Unidos, S.A.; his wife( J(TC: (___ - D\§ -
(TcL p ), owner of the steam laundry, Paz: his wife; O g %
- ‘)(TC(\W ) i ] Dhis wife;( )(TC: : gyeé-j ‘q:
e store, Casa Oro, S,A., located at Calle 24 E., his san,/l B << Ot
[P vals Q
o (TC(~ L ~ . . /employee of C‘) G s
h:he étore,' Bella Oro, Avenida B, traveled to the Nationalist Chinese Agriculy < > o
tural Mission in Santiago, Veraguas, Republic of Panama (PN). \The group ¢ &<
traveled in two gutomghiles, one belonging t:o(f o .} the other
tof _ o car is a cream colored Corvair, license number
8-24369. They took gifts with them consisting of Chinese foods and white
wine from the PRC. They also took a bundle of communist newspapers from NS
Hong Kong, Wen Hui Pao (TC: 2429/0565/1032), which they delivered to one
of their communist friends who lives in Santiago. The group including the AN
man from Santiago then went to see the members of the Nationalist Chinese ‘Q
Agricultural Mission. As soon as the man from Santiago was introduced to R
the members of the agricultural mission he commenced to speak malevolently %N g
of the Chiang Kai Shek Government and waved the communist newspapers as n, g\ H
proof of his point of view, offering to give the newspapers to the members o= 5‘
of the mission so that they could read them when they had time. When he EQ |
finished talking, the chief of the Nationalist Chinese Mission, an educated g Iﬂ% -
man, began to refute his claims in 2 calm and courteous manner asking the e e
’ ] o g
man from Santiago if he had been in Taiwan recently, and stating that the 110‘2 QE
wenmbers of the mission resided in Taiwan, had their families there, received 82_;50
letters and knew that what the man from Santiago said did not correspond to C’E',.' z
the truth; furthermore, that what the newspaper said was pure propaganda with ggd o
devious motives. The members of the mission then accepted the gifts (except A
the newspapers) and to reciproca e, courteously invited the communist to E“‘Q?E
lunch at a restaurant; however, _.__ ) group, realizing by the way — EE‘_
in which the mission members spoke that they ‘would not be swayed, rejected 1 = '53
the invitation and returned to Panama City during the night of 1 January 1973. é = ;—{';2
a0
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AOTE: This docuinent conteins information
sllocting the national deloanse of the United
Stetes wiihin the meaning of the espionsge
lews, Title 18, U.S.C., Sec. 793 and 79

The transmisaion or the revelstion of its @
contenis in any marvier to en wnauthonzdd
person ia prohibited by taw.

L countRY: PANAMA

Ihis report contuing unprocessed infomnetion,
. .
Plane and/or polictes should not be ewol ved

bt modiied solaly un the basis of this repo .

#ssilication and Control Markings)

4 INA (CH) b. mEPORT NuMpER: 2 231 0255 72

(2807)
2. sumlECT: (U)/Background and Activities of » baveor reromT:” 23 June 1972

ot
C
0. NO. OF PAGES: 2 8 (cj%
3. 15C NUMBER: 1. REFERENCES: DIRM 1C2a o
IR 2 231 0OOM 72 3
IR 2 231 0040 72
IR 2 231 0054 72 c
\v—?
o~
e
P

4. DATE OF INFORMATION: Ag of mid_May 1972 12. ORIGINATOR: 0th MI Grdup, USARSO

5. PUACE AND DATE OF ace: Panama City, PN; 13. PREPARED BY: ©

20 March, 24 April, 2 and 16 Hay 1972 T, Mt . ’ ‘ 'I
& EVALUATION: SOURCE B INFORMATION _ 2 hm‘ Special Operations Branch
lL APPROVING AUTH!
1. soumce: 22310102 [>
l:'rc ¥y ~ B
CO, 470th MI Group : i 51
"% SUMMARY: EVALUATION OF THIS REPORT BY DIA, ACSI (DAMI-DOA), J-2 USSOUTHCOM AND (Leave Diend) £
<~7 ~2 DSARSO 1S REQUESTED v
W'ﬂns report contains information pertaining to the background and .
recent a )(aka /7 ) (Telegraphic Code ;
[TC]:(/ )--trmsllteratlon (L , Chifese Communist (CHICOM) :
agent \n PN. ’ g

- - —

CHICOM agent in PN, owner of Almacen Once in Panama
Cify, and leading figure in publication of La Justicia (aka: Tai Kong Po - TC:
1129/0361/2104 -~ transliteration: Ta Kunk P'an), a pro-CHICOM Chinese-language
newspaper printed in Panama City, was born: ut was raised and educated i
the Qam @i _(TC: 0005/3055 -- transliteration: ’San Shui) ~ P
/ 3 his father's birthplace. He had three brothers: D
- ) :companiedr( o CH to receive his education, but )
) were rai€ed and educated irf Dawid. Chiricui.Province, PN. Following
World War 11, Q mother arranged for g} ?’00 return to PN. After .
arriving from CH, they lived for a while David; however, since they did not
get along well with their mother, they went to Panama City to look for work. They
affiliated themselves with the Sam Yap (aka: ‘Sham Yap, and Sam Yep)(TC: 0005/6712

-- San I) Society (1). Subsequently, worked from about 1950-1952 at the
l.uc}yv Strike store in Almirante. Boc

del Toro Province, . The store was owned
by § / -- transliteration:
2 a Chinese-Panamaniah. ined the position because both
he and ) onged to the Sam Yap Soc:.ety ;

eveloped great confidence in
Nan eated him like a member of his family. Skeven intended.to eventually
place in charge of his store. However, upon @iscovering that/ das a

Coq;num.st and as a result of complaints from off1c1als of the Chiriqui Land Compan)
Ezsﬂussedc )

[l oisTmIisuTION B Y om iNavron: 17. DOWNGRADING DAY A: 9. ATTACHMENT DATA:

ACSI _

USAIRR 49 O -?
J-2 USSOUTHCOM IR 3 X
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REPORT HO-223] 0255 72
BAGE 2 OF 2 PAGES

CONTINUATION SHEET ]
, %Em:\voulﬂoth MI Group, USARS

{Classihcaron a#nd Control YLerkings)

’ﬁ,l
(Leave Biank)
QwRN) In 1962,(,v obtained a position ar El Exito. a .Chinese div zogds
st®e located on_Avenue B nam . The owner{ ;d
( Yand ¥TC: -- transliteration: was also
a member™of the Sam Yap Society. Ddrmg this time, as receiving a fairly . J
: )ar%s sum of money every two or three months from CH. “The checks were forwarded to 6
through MEXiCO. On one occasion, he made the mistake of cashing_one of the
- chegks in the El Exito sto Upon noting the origin of the check,! hsmlssed
¥ hﬁ? Shortly afterward, ‘got a job in the Casa Jose, also located on ‘Avenue B,
: Panama Citv, The proorietor4 (_ :
(TC: C -- transliteration: ( } ; also dismissea ’

L, 7upon dlscover:mg his political proclivities. C ) continued to receie
] financial support from CH. 1In October 1969, he opened a dry goods store in Panama

; City, the Almacen Once, vhich deals in goods from CH.

Choy, a store on 4th of July Avenue in Panama City selling merchandise from CH

and believed also toae a front for CH>COM activities, are the two most important g

CHICOM agents in PN. is apparently not a PN citizen. alibhough he n

claims to be. He is believed to .possess false PN documentation. ' D ) —

on the other hand, by birth and is the .beader of t‘ne CHICON, o
o
e
—

L
~ -
NOFORN) ) ’andf(, ) 3 the latter the owner of Casa %
A

element within the Chinese comm\mlty
superior and, as the apparent direct link with CH, is therefore the real head of

a[COM activities in PN.

DY ) )
:M In March 1972 g )?set about organizing.a group of PN-born
ese to travel to CH to study the professi their choice at the expense of

the CH Government. In organizing this tri;l ) 7 was acting on, 1f of the Directg
of the Civil Affairs Office for Overseas Chinese, Canton, CH. also offered to

E)

aid Chinese-Panamanians in arranging for relatives to leave CH and ‘emigrate to PN.

a. (U) Portiens of the above IR information were disseminated upon receipt
to the local US Intelligence community (reference MIGP 3u43-72). )
U ) : . S C -
b. ceording to files of the 470th Military Group,
) is a CHICOM agent in PN. His store, Almacen Once, in
Panama City, is a front organization for him and other CHICOM agents in PN. (B-2)
The files indicate that ( ™'is married to a Venezuelan of Chinese
descent. He is 3frongly suspected of b&ing the top CHICOM agent in PN. The name
.1s b to be a pseudonym, and he is also believed to have
used the names(; C ) on past occasions. He allegedly speaks French, Spanish,
English, Cantonese and Mandarin. and has studied in FRANCE and SPAIN. He is also
said to be a personal friend o j:: :2—(TC unknown), CH Ambassador to POLAND. (B-3)

c. (U) The manual used for reference for the Telegraphic Code is entitled
Telegraphic Code$ (Chinese), Communist Standard Telegraphic Code (STC) in combinatior
with the Nationalist Chinese Telegraphic Code (CTC), published by the National
Security Agency, Washington, D.C., August 1955.

FOOTNOTE: (U)

(1) Sam Yap Socxety - a fraternal clud for PN Chinese from the district of
Shang Yap, CH.
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ME{OPANULM POR: DEPUTY DIKACTOR, PLANS

SUBJECT: Suspectod Chinese Intelligence Agents (U)

1963.

CENTRAL TNTELLIGRCE ACTNOY (T IQ

1. Reaference memorandum, this office, subject 8y adovs, dated 2§ July

2. Request reply to sbove reforence be expaditod.
POR SHE ASSISTANT CWIEF OT E7fT) 77 ~7o= »e.o0°T

Byd)CHARLES R WRIGHT, [R
Colsacl, GB -
Chlel, Cl BianeX

cﬂl)/‘ ‘f -

OTOON FLA :;:gﬁ -
Colonel, Gg \
At‘g Ch, 3"“1"7 Div,

n BEST COPY AVATILABLE
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ACSI-SCA iz, Wooxl/1n/73957/CIAS/Cl Tr/Scty Div
+EiQ FOR WiCOIW: 9 January 1964 (UNCLASSIFIED) )
SUBJECT: Suspected Oiinese Intslligonce Azents (U)
CURPENT A'D BACKGROUND: w/IR dtd 27 Feb 61 and 3 Jun 63 G-2 USANSOUTNCA !

ropt info on swhj, On 10 Jum =2 USANSOUTHCT? Asd doc rol subj walcli were
\'a CIA and[?ﬁﬂ Jul 63, Tg:}nd CIA rea by CIAS to sum any info avail (u

on pers menticned. 9 Dec 6 info ne ovid pers ere pres in US and rece FGI
any svall info on 1resent loc Al act W Pannnd, Inst meno rec ClA sxpecita (u)
rog infln,

RATIONALE: To nbtain nec info & CL\.

CONOINATION:  None required,

Action Officer Time: 1/2 hr

Ty»ist Tine: 172 hr
Z /*“‘ Ay 1"‘
, .
".""-)
\.. .: R
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JAN 27 93 B2:4PPM DOC. CLASS. UNIT P.S

' r 2000
ACSI+-SCA

SUMJECT: Suspected Intelligence Agents for Communist China w

i Assistent Chidef of Staff, G2 ) o
: United 3tztes Amry Forces Southern Command -
: AP0 834, iew York, New York Y

1. Refsremca, 1stter, your hasdquartars, subject as abovo, dated 10
Juna 18563 and subsequent indorsements.

) 2, The Fedoral Bureau of Investigation reports that in stipation has
not produced evidence that:/ has sver been ((,()

pregont in the New York area. “TH® FBT YeJUNSYT INIGimation &5 to whether
: i finitely departed Panama for the United Ststes. IfQ_ §s still in
: | Panaas, tho FBI requests inforvation on his current sctivitios, F3I

3. No reply to the roquest to the Central Intellipence Agency mentioncd b7c
in roference above has becn received to dats. The reply will be furnished
: your office whon reseived.

ALL FB1 INFORMATION CORTATHED
. ? b5 ik e L R I
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IR
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JAN 27’93 B2:41PM DOC. CLASS. UNIT

SCSI-SCA

JIr. Wool/1n/73857/CIAS/CT Rr/Scty Div

‘L0 FOR PECORYD: 9 January 1964 (LUCLASSIFIED-TDR CFFICIAL USZ O1LY)

SUDJECT: Suspected Iantsllinence Azents for Comunist Qiina (V)

CUGINT A DACXGROUN:

b

O rept info rel subj.
which were £vd to CIA an

. - will be 6¢d when rec.

STATUS: Pending CIA Tevly.

w/IN

b)- CIAS on 25 Jul 63,
to surn ) info aveil rel pers mentimed, 0 9 Dec 63

vers pros in US, FR3I f\xrthe‘r yeq any avail
Pan: rn:] Tnst 1tr info G-2 USARSOUTNCO! o[E’n

Y 27 Peb 61 and 3 Jun €3 G2 USABAN-
20 Jum 63 r-z LSARROUTIICG " Fad Joc 2vid rel subj
m;gne CIA req by CIA® (KD
in

fo no svid ners .,/

fo rel pres loc and act in

RATIQWLF: To info 3-2 US.\ISOU"!CO'I of Aroy on roq for info,

COONDIIIATION: Hone Teecuired,

Action Officer Tine:

Typist Timo:

VL4

¢ hrs
T

FEI INFORMATION CONTAINED

%j%_&i

— . —

5%4‘«

N QT Ide ¥ //"Y\'
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s o
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Ploase Refer 1o WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

File No. (NI) 105-123099

Date: December 9, 1963

To: Assistant Chief of Staff for Intclligence
Department of the Army

Attention: fThief, Security Division

(;‘From: John Edgar LHoover, Director .
Shbject:_ (x M al%g)known as
5 ,
CL B B 5 b 7C. A
TTTERRAL CECURTIIY = Cilia > Frol

Neference is made to the Department of the Arm
letter to the FCI and the Central Intelligence Agency
dated July 25, 1963, Department of the Aruy refereace
ACGI-SCA, captioned "Suspected Chicon intelligence Agents

(U) . "
(R,
( Investi;ation conducted at{ ;bnd
_ Street, Kew York, New York, did not disclose any

indication supject has veen present at these addresses at
any time. OGther logical inguiries have not disclesed any
evidence subject is in New York, new York,

Instant recipients are renuestec¢ to advise this
pureau whether information has been received which would
indicate that the subject has definitely departed ranama
for the United States. In the event tke subject is presently
in Panama, we would appreciate receiving any information
regarding his current activities,

1 - Director
Central Intelligence Agency

Attention: Deputy Director, Plans

BEST copy AVAILagrpe

*



‘i.

AU/

%C) 25 JUL 163
V4

ZWANDUR F s DIRECT IR, i AL A}g 50

ATT=0T N

SFUTY DIREOT oK FuamI, C
ATTENT 3t

F/@L

5F 1t r.:'ﬂ ST § PN

/

SUBKCTr Suspected Chicom bnteliigence sigents (U)

<v ‘;2%‘ Referencat

o Intellioeace K
Chinsse Cormenizt inteill zence ~oent

3?7 robryery 1751

ey

eport, Departmgat of the Army, wb;eci: Sus
| Ranort {iuvmber 1 2155123

ghvlasi IsTalllouive s ASTHCY

RN

b>

tod

9]

uspsct
» Juted

Ee Yziertmoeat of Defanse Intellizencs Report, Subjscts Sus;xected

Inteilimacs Azent for Tormmnist Chine (L), Report Number 2233009453, dated
3 June 1953,

through normel distribution channsls,

Cé; Ths refersaces cbovs hove bean previsusly furnished your office

ond usr, urz oopies of correspondanc: betwse L

Forwcrdsd herawith, for your retention

 and his emgloyers

in Hv_na of well es o hondwritten receif ond o 8 gachere given by L U,

rhoto gaphs

7

tamumanian pussport tchegealy contuining fal

as well cs

for your use and retention,

N
BY USA
_ Auth Parg

CILASSIFIBD
M FOK{/)ZA

02 DOD 5200.1R

Fis egplicanon for & wg'ﬁ

sified informatisn} oro slse forworded

BIL23
Eavgrader 2t 12 vee :
st autematiocally Ceplaesiies,
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SUESCT Susimeted Chicom Inteliinence sgents (U)

-
T, M This sfies ho: ne edklitlone! iaforaxtiag coacersing the perssaclifies

~entldned in the refersnces. 32, US Army Corbheen {rscently redesf zncted

Uiy sapmny Foress, Southern Corvnand), Ft, Gulick, Conxl wone, hes ragquasted that

he t foraldhed any evallabls inforraiion Ingiectiag the sxdent of the soqtoct: ond

~asaible misions baing corried out b Y} Recuest any sortinzaf lafore

mctian avcilubie in your records e mude cvsilable 13 this office, \

3,
£ Awdiosm %Fﬁp %

FOR THE ASSISTANT CHIEF OF STAFF FOR INTELUIGENCE

SIGNED GODON FLAHERTY
Celonel, GS
Asst Ch, Security Div.
FOR
PV~ GRABZALY E. SCHAMIDT
' ‘,, LR N Foc S ’ Colonel, GS /
v el Chief, Security Division

ON_D ? C’?ﬂmm

BYUs IZ
M RO

Auth Para 4102 por, 5230 IR

EXCLUDTD FROL S mnar
DECLASSIFICATION vUH
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Jun 03) lst Ind
O ,‘thd Inteiligeonce Agen or Communist Chtna 9]

vased

3, BA, JACST, dashington 25, Dl Ca, g e 19 1- 221’73
i3y Assistant Chief of Staff, €2, United States Arﬁy rorces ~outhern
Comayw!, APQ 5§34, Hew Yorh, 'lew Yory
The records of CACTI contaln ne information ox{ imu( P
vhich net already available to your ofiice. Your Tequest Las beeh
relayed to the Federal Burcau of Investipation aixd tie (Central Intelli- -
sence Agency and any resultant information will be forvarued your office
when recelived, v
This office wisnes to express 1its apgreciation of the excel-
lent jch cone in the preparation rf the roport forwardod with tne fasic
comwnicaticn; the reporting cfficer 1s descrvine of cosmwendatinn for its
The sreparation of qup a report 1s particularly ditiicuit
¢f Chinese naticnais wigse lusiness, persgiul, and pelitical
e of thelr native land {ollow eera‘-iy devions and confusing
Fer Teporting on the Jctivitieg of azticnals in Latin
D thw Canel Zene in particular, will e 3;;rccigtcﬁ 2y this
FOB THE ASSISTANT CHIEF OF STAFF FOR INTELLIGENCE
\\~.0
S
te il incl -
S ),\\"
'QKL " é;
—— m(}‘! CENT
1:'1"'7 .nr?uv‘(:.\ TION m:Y'E‘D U‘\’E %\X“'?\
4 BCLASS s &
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O0ffice of the Assistant Chief of Staff, G-2 o)
CARGS '

i§ OJUN 1863
Y SUBJECT: Suspected Intclllgmcc Agents for Commmist China ) N

N YIAVEY) §

TO: Assistant Chief of S8taff for Intelligence N
Department of the Army
ATIN: Chief, Security Division i
Ullhington 25, Do co RN

b'!\\ ;!
SN !

O\»g

' ' e 4 RIS ;
I.Q Reference is made to Intelligence Report — i
Nr R-12 by G=2, USARCARIB, Subject: Suspected Chinese ,

Comaunist Intelligence Agent A &M, =
dated 27 l'ebtunry 1961, in ch ond . ol
_ Thinese characterst |

jwas described i{n detail as being suspected of ,!
carrying out intelligence activities in lLat{n America on -

behalf of Coemunist China,

;L .

2. } Attached hereto ss Inclosure #1 {s one copy
of IR 2230009463, By G-2, USARCARIB, Subject: Suspected
Intelligence Agent for Commmumist China (U), Country:
Panams/China, dated 3 June 1963, {n which a close frhnd

and associate of( Oaia 14 m
nams of ( _ T
T 1xacters: ( T ) and N
“described detail as being suspected of carrying out ~
intelligence asctivities in the United States on behalf of
Comzuni st China. ‘ ‘p>
. ~
r:‘)FRO‘i PF"BRAL k )
4 ‘ Ef)%ylis&; T1CATICN SCHEDULR 106133
’l}fl ﬁ, }
& { DGWNGRADED AT :i YELAR INTERVALS3 ANV
(ﬂ NOT AUTCMATICALLY . CLASSIFILED, ..-cshGE cﬂ{ﬁ“
L b DOD DIR 5200.10 O 5 \M
COPY__ X of 3 COPIE - R
' ’ . | ‘ 309263
- SL
Pt o dRET ] RO, UAARCAMIR CONTROL "n._ ——
'i-c{"-‘.(..u ‘-'.»g,}'ages r (- - = ? }
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CARGB
SUBJECT: Suspcctod Intelligence Agents for Candiﬁlnt China (u)

3. o )uy be yintninh!g personsl or

clandest®fhe contact with( and/or any of the
firms or organizations with which/ Hyhad been connected
during his residence i{n Pansma City, Republic of Panama.
Yor this/ rekson, the-getached photocopies of correspondence
be nd his Hong Kong company, Lampsan,
Woollen chant and Tsilor, 35 Mathan Road, Kowloon Hong

, and of a handwritten receipt and signature of

), are forwarded as Inclosure §2 for possible operational’
exploitstion by interested U. 8. agencies in any efforts to
follow up the information submitted by this office.

He) (o) ass‘bsn g

é.L' The attached photos of ( ' ) and
of his manian Passport application and Penamanian birth
certificatc, reportedly containing false identification data
or based on false documents, are forwarded as Inclosure $3
for any possible operationsl assistance to your organization
snd/or other U. 8. agencies in further investigative action.

QX

3.& fhe West Cerman Intelligence Service Agent,
mentioned in paragraph 2f of the attached IR (Incl 1) was
identified by an agent of the 470th . Intelligence Detachment,
!’711: dor, Canal Zone, as cme.ié with wvhom
$/A )¥ had been in sonal contact appro tely
in 1960 or 1961 at which time ( ) furnis /p njm
inf tion in question regarding (* ' According
toga Hud been in direct contact with uvcral

ers of the 470th INTC Detachment, including g/A¢s(

( "), and had tried to eontac'_{ ‘ .
L, would ususlly visit prospective clients and his customers
at their homes to show o{oth samples, take measurements,
orders, deliver the merclmndise and have fittings.
claimed to have obtained the information regarding
( )'hxtcll;x reporting aboy 470th INTC Detachment
‘while he!( was in Cuba. d also been informed
in Cuba tblt{ had left for another assignmsnt {n Latin
America after Maving reported about the 470th INTC Deta chment.
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c-z I‘ARIB will continue counterintellig
. covcragc ot { .durtng his current stay in £

N®

wwn
NN aam?ua_ga

Locveo, i )
A

g
Panama City to deternine the exact time, destination, and g
transportation of his departure for the United States. =
present whereabouts of ( " 'are unknown to this §§/9
;.2 _ Comoand. Efforts will Sontinue by’this office to collect g <53
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further identifying and substantiating Cmmtotintolugence

fnformation regarding

the accuracy of the information obtained from
and the possible extent of (_

) as well ag to dete

of the 470th INTC Detaclment.

@

7. ¢ Request that this Coumaend be informed by your
office Sf, as well as furnished, any available additional

information indicating the

missions of intelligence activities by .
possible value to this Command in folloilng up counterintelligence

poui.ble extent, contnct%, and
/| or of

leads regarding these individuals.

3 Incl HARTLEY F. DAME
as Colonel, GS
AC of 8, G2
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HEADQUARTER

Chief of Staff, G2
V a1 APR 1961
SUBJECT: Exchange of Information (U)

o/0937
T0: Assistsnt Chief of 8taff for Intelligence
ATTN: Chief, Security Division

Department of the Army
Washington 25, D.C.

q;—"‘ Taﬂ\(':__,-r X
1. (U) Reference: ACSI-SC letter dated 15 March 1961, subject:
"kchange of Information (LAX-61-13) (U)", with 1 inclosure.
letter,

The Exchange Program dispatch recéived with reference
tled "Alleged Chinese C
alleged Chinese Commmnist agent,

(m;ﬂ@%tivity", refers to an

It is recommended that ‘é‘:

the phrase "according to a Nationalist Chinese sub-source” be omitted )
from the report in order to avoid possible compromise of the source. O
cording to ormation available here vho is also known as A

& > departed Panama in Decembeér 1960 Recommended revision N
“of Report LAX-61-13 is inclosed for approval for release in the G
Exc.hange Program. . -
o 3
3. P (also known as‘( =

reported as an eged Chinese Commnist.

) has also been =)
inclosed for consideration for release in the Exchange Program. ’

A draft report cm[_)ls —
formation on wvhich this report was based is contained in G2 USARCARIB
Report R-12-61, 27 Fe

In-
1961, subject: "
mnist Intelligence Ag

c)".

O
cted Chinese Com-
(Copy inclosed

mﬁ% i
3 Incls
kf} 1. Revised LAX-61-

]8‘8’ Colonel, cs
2. Draft Repart on ( aup) AC of B8, G2
3 R-12-61 I:X(ML S S ahah : ‘.
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DRAFT
'V/ ' :
ﬁ‘a') ALLEGED CHINESE COMMUNIST ACTIVITY
S )(mo known_ as ( ‘ 2 .
On 7 November 1960, a reliable source reported that[ o \

a Chinese Canadian, an alleged Communist Agent, was currently in
Panama trying to convert members of the Chinese Democratic Party in
Panama to the Chinese Commmist Party. According to' other reliable
sources ,( " Ylentered Panema during October 1960.

An additional reliable source of information reported that a

Chinese-Canadian addressed an unnamed Chinese society in Panama

{9) (a) 266 0SS

City on 6 November 1960 and that it was rumored that the Chinese-
Canadian c%astrmling for the Chinese Commnists.

C )’éggarted Panama in December 1960, destination unknown.

L

[ N e
H o

“TSIFIED
SMFOVPO

BEST COPY AVAILABLE

—O\MAOWO ) H hthb

st H PARAi-,.3 DoD 5200.1-R

\l



T =

- - - * »
-
. - Y
b2 Meabid 4 e e e ey 5
n“f:=5r§-»*fi_é 5
R 4. = g
- Vi E gl .

e ——

l(also known adfl 3
Borx, S

T = aﬁ,

“‘;)rassport Nr( ted 16 June 1959, issued

— _

by the Consulaste of Portugal in Paris, valid for travel in all
. countries.

Speaks English, Cantonese and Mandarin dialects, limited
knowledge of French, German and possibly Spanish or Portuguese. 5!'6"

tall, veight approximately 128 pounds, irregular dentures, wears
glasses while reading.

(o]
iy

DD | () (@) 28 nsN ¢

(o ol 37 10 ~do )

Arrived in Panama in September 1959 from Bolivia, departed for
Ecuador in August or September 1960. Reportedly arrived in Cuba from
Guatemala on 13 January 1961.

Has traveled extensively in Europe and
Latin America.

R
Duri.n( >tay in Panama, he worked as an overseas sales

representative for the Ching May Company, 14 Johnston Road, Hong Kong.

He established a successful business, catering mostly to U.S. citizens
residing on military reservations in the Canal Zone.

He displayed
samples of fabrics, took measurements, and placed orders for clothes
to Hong Kong.

t

(_/jf?!i reported to be a trained chemist and claims to have

graduated from Hong Kong University in 1943 with a major in chemistry,
specializing in analine dyes.

He has reportedly also claimed that he
graduated from Berlin University in Germany.
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@sociated young leaders of a pro-Commmist Chinese
society in Panama and t0ld them that he could get passports to ‘hl'a;rel
anywhere from any country in the world, and that he could secure
passports for anyone to travel to any Western country. o
G}émies large sums of money which he spends lavishly. (‘/8,
Because ofC) apparent intelligence and t.ﬁe many inconsistencies (z\‘{‘,
- of the stories he gave to local anti- and pro-Commmist Chinese, members @
of the Chinese colony in Paname beneve(_j)my be a Chinese Commmist G
intelligence agent and possidbly a leader of Chinese Commnmists in

Central and Socuth America. g
>
9
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Ao b.deytember 1959, aboard the Ital

Pz 13, which; ves veli& for travel in all countries, rq.nd &xi!!ﬁn;lla
ir Ja Paz, Dolivia, . He claimed his previous. addxess was 'TBolivin'tw®ndt Auguat 3500
Jou obtalned ap exit permit for travel to Epysdory-be returned from Ecuador &

, ('cpox)'tedly arrived in Cuba by airfrpm go nn&dentimeq -Bouth, Angricen
2287 .

§orres
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NOTE: Reproduction of this documert In DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY NOTE- s a.mm “containi” Wom\wou
whols or in part is prohibited, i secrel of shiacting the national defonse of the United ™~
Mop secret, excepl with permission of the 4 Sistes within the mesning of the espionage
Issuing office. All requerts for swthorlty
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veapy citizens residing on Cansl Zone military ressrvations, . Bycauss of hip m&rem
Jdutclligence and the many inconsistencles of the stories he gave tal

f-,2nd .
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Elohg
c=G); .lle_spoaks English, both the,Centonose.and Mandarin -dialects,: n}@dwm
a limited knowledge of French, German. p.n_r,i 2o8sibly -Spanish, or Rertugueses Bis, -
Losin ,';ui..hing charncteristic ' is: irregular. daMums. Ha wvears. j;asw re uG-

3[ O W@g&lﬂ@ﬂa\wﬂa‘\‘ :

TErvall TS e e ek o - - Lt e
DOWNGRADED AT 12 YEAR : L . -
NGT AUTOMATICALLY DECLASSIFIEDR A HQ USARCARID

00D DIR 5200.10 CONIROL NR: C-21101-01

kc GRADED UNCLASSIFIED

ON g Z -
‘BY CDR NSCOM FOI/PO
AUTH PARY/1-603 DoD 5200.1-R

J o} 51.1 a, Jise \r o‘ahw~ ] g
B R

(9) (@) 255 0SN S



BEST COPY AVAILABLE

© giving & $200 brive to the Pirst Bec

. C!Jythnr identified other than that he works in & store in
AR

ERCT .2 ) o
© . Ge2, USARCARIB. | -
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27L " Durd \ stay af(
“: for the Ching May C 43 14 Johnston R

“"business-through catering especially to U.3
7 .in the Canal Zone,
ple‘ced orders for clothes to Bong Kong.

e it L S T P

he Mpr d‘.pa fn overseas sales r
> Hong¥Kong,” Ee established a

ePrEsertative
successfiyl ...

» titizens residing on military reservations
for whom he displayed sample fabrics, took measurements, ang 7 v ¢

e e e (51 am

: Y X F PR Sl s ;e
3. Because of { i intelligence and inconsisténcy:in stories he tola,

-, the Chinese colony in Panfma suspects that he is a trained Communist egept_and that
= be may be a leader of Chinese Communists in Central and South America. ;

bas traveled extensively in Europe and South America and, &t the time of his depaiture
. (August 1960), he claimed be would

/reportedly

soon return to Panama. While in ‘Panama, \ ) )
" resided in a second floor mpartment in & modern budlding adjacent’ to Tnversionms Chipas,
) -BoAvo,. 13 Pm CIt}'oA:? vy et n . FUl e Saendy 1‘..:3»,.)!{_..;_ - (F—é) s <}

A W
R T

s St e AR b e Tow oLz
N Kmng-the reasons vhy the chineae-mspoct'[ )Lf-being ‘@ Chipese - - . - .
. Communis nt is Quickly becams sssociated with™the yourg'leaders

the fact that he
. of the pro=Communist S8ociedad Ta Ken

‘ China de Beneficiencia = STKCB (Ta Ken Chinese
Beneficent Bgciety) and

, attended secret meetings of tba' STKCB. _Some BTKCB members
- stated ))bad attended & university and a‘secret imtelligence school in Peking,
China, Freportedly wished to meke

the impression that he was & good Chineke
citizsn,’ He also t0ld members of BTKCB that he graduated from a Chinese university,
furthex identified, after the Communists hed taken over the mainland, = His fether,
{  taught et the Chun Ban University in Canton,“‘bu_tl vré'cje'n"t.ly-re'tire(:d%
. i YOI S : T BN ER RN SRl D BN - (F=6)

P » o oot T Ll

S - ) alvays carried large sums of money which be ‘spent’ lavishly.

He alvays paid restaurant and recreational expenses whensver he was with a group,.
During his stay in Panama hs bought a stereophonic set which cost approximately $500

and a 1955 Ford sedan vhich cost approximately $1,000, e (F-6)

6. () 1s » trained chemist, The Chinese believe, in view of the demand

for chemiSts, that a Chinepe normally vould not teke a position as & clothes salesman;
- bowever, they believed that the position as_an overseas sales re

presentative might be
- & good cover for intelligence activities, (;5) Poasted to STKCB members that he could
get passports to travel anywhere from any country in the world, including the Unitea °
- Btates, and also that be could secure passports for any one to 'travel to any
Western country. ’ : '

RN

Te Mming (' ) ¥ early stay in Panama, he encountered aifficulties in
ebtaini sidance and ‘work permits from the Penamanian Governmant, - However, by
retary of the Panamanian Min{stry of Lador,
Welfare and Public Health, he obtainod & work permit sllowing him to operate & business
in Panarma, Because he had & Portugusss passport, the Portuguese Consul in Panwmua
sssisted him in obtaining his residence permit by paying $20 to a clerk, not further
identified, in the Panamanian Department of Imuigration. Through a Chinsee (not

Colon named "Casa Mike")
4 Panamanian cititensiip the latier part of 1959 or emrly 3960, (F-6)

a-Bdﬂ\_ told North Americans thet he 'vas- born fn Cﬁ o ) . that
bis patibnality was Portuguese, and shet ¥Bils very young he was 'taken to Hong Kong.
8hortly before Warld Wer 1T, /) pradusted from a Cathalfc Kigh gchool in Hong!Kong
and entsred Hong Kong UniversRy, from vhich be ‘graduated -1n 1943\with ‘s major in
organic chemistry, spectaliring in analine -dyes. During this tfme;’ Hong Kong was
occupied by the Jepanese and due to the lack of industry ‘be’ ¥as unable to° secure
exployment ‘as & chemist, He claimed that he refused an offer b : the  Japanese: to work
85 & chenist. In Japan., Following the end of World War 11, ) Yorked at various
seliing jobs in Hong Kong, ‘and in 1949 becams: a small ‘stockholder 'and employee in
the Ching May Company. - In 1953,/ ) was sent gverseas es & special ‘sales representa-
tive to take ordsrs for tallor-mads clothes, ( ) Mirst traveled to' Okinava, vhere
be placed orders for clothes from United States military and eiviliAd personnel
stationed on the island, He then went to Japan, where he once again dealt with
United Statesservicemen and civilians. ?’ometime 10 1957, )Jwent to Europe, where

; 3 - 4

(F=6)
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for aspproximately two years he traveled in 5 n, Portugal, Fronce and Germany
placing orders for the Ching May Company. [ )

() 8ave the lmpression that he was in
the United States sometime between 1953 and 1959. The company then seni 5 ;0
Panama to explore the potential market in the Canal Zone among U.S. military ana
ciyilian resi ts. .

. ‘ (¥-6)
!,\@; 7
Communi

- implied to the Chinese colony (the majority of whom are anti-
that 'he was a British subject because he was born in He

informed the Chinese that he graduated from Berlin U

commenting on Communist China and Chinese communism,

ergsity in Germany. 1In

)'expressed his opinion that
1949 was a catastrophic year in Chinese history and that from that date on, the way
of life for the Chinese on the mainland had changed: the Chinese arc working
longer hours, receive less pay, and are eating less.

He claimed that starvation
and fomines are as common today in China under the Communists ag when China was

ruled by the Nationalists under Chiang Kai-shek. According tof{ ) the only part
of China itting from the new regime is the Communist Govermment and its
leaders.f

opined that the true news of China does not leave the mainland duc
to Communist censorship.
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(F=6)
COMMENT:

The information conteined in this report.was obtained from members of
inese colony in Panama, from persons ac

quainted with Chinese in Panama, and
from U.,S5. citizens resident in the Canal Zone.
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